1101 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 463-7300

Ipsos-Public Affairs

Comparative Results for All Registered Voters from AP/Ipsos Poll
Interview dates: October 4-6, 2004

Interviews: 1,273 registered voters, 944 likely voters

Full sample margin of error: *+2.7 registered voters, +3.2 likely voters

Newsweek.com | IPSOS POLL
CONDUCTED BY IPSOS-PUBLIC AFFAIRS

NOTE: all results shown are percentages unless otherwise labeled.

Please refer to “Newsweek | Ipsos Poll.” Respondents are 18-to-29 year old registered voters

3a.

3b.

How likely do you think it is that a draft will be enacted because of the war in Iraq? Would you say...

10/1- 5/3-
14/04 20/04
Very lKely ... 8 1
Somewhat liKely ..........ccoeevvveereerinns 26 25
Somewhat unlikely ..........ccccceeeeennns 33 28
Very unlikely ........ooocoeeeeeeiiiiiieeeen. 32 35
_—— [\l_c_)t _S_L!I:e_ I I I T oL 1 ___________ 1_ _____
Total Likely......covvereeeeereeesseriensenns 34 36
Total Unlikely .....cccooveiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 65 63
If you were drafted into the military, would you serve?
10/1- 5/3-
14/04 20/04
YES oo 66 62
NO oo 29 36
(NOT READ) It depends.................. 4 1
Refused/not sure.............ccccevvvnenn.... 1 1

Have you been directly contacted by either the Democratic or Republican] party to register and vote? [IF
YES, ASK:] Were you contacted by Republicans, Democrats, or both?

Total Have Been Contacted...........
- By Republicans ...........ccccceeieiniiis
- By Democrats.......ccccoeviiiiiieeieennns
=By both ...

(o] -
NI roog

YES e 20
NO . 79
NOt SUre......vveeeieeiiiieeeeeeee 1
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Interview dates: October 1-14, 2004
Interviews: 370 registered voters age 18-29, 238 likely voters age 18-29
Margin of error: +5.1 for registered voters, +6.4 for likely voters
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4. What about the "get out the vote" efforts by MTV and people like P. Diddy aimed at under-30 voters? Would
you say these “get out the vote” efforts are:
Very effective........cccccoiiiiii. 27
Somewhat effective ............cccocveens 53
Somewhat ineffective .............cc.c..... 10

Total Effective......ccccceevvvivcicicicnnnnne 80
Total Ineffective.......cccoeeevcicicinnnnene 16
5. When did you register to vote? Was it...
In the last month..............cccoceeennnnia. 13
Within the last three months............. 10
Within the last three to six months.... 7
Within the last six months to a year.. 9
More than a yearago ............ccueeee... 60
NOtSUre.......eeeeeeieieeeeeeee. 1

PARTY ID SECTION

1. Are you currently registered to vote at this address, or not?

2a. Do you consider yourself a Democrat, a Republican, an Independent or none of these?

(IF “DEMOCRAT” TO Q.2a, Q.2b ASKED. IF “REPUBLICAN” TO Q.2a, Q.2c ASKED. IF “INDEPENDENT” or
“NONE OF THESE” TO Q.2a, Q.2d ASKED. RESULTS SHOWN IN SUMMARY BELOW.)

2b. Do you lean strongly or only moderately toward the Democratic Party?

2c. Do you lean strongly or only moderately toward the Republican Party?

2d. Do your beliefs tend to lean more toward the Democrats or the Republicans?
Strongly Republican ...........ccccceeeee 22
Moderately Republican..................... 23
Definitely Independent/neither.......... 4
Moderately Democrat....................... 31
Strongly Democrat...........ccccevveeennee 20

. _R_e_fy_s_e_(_jzno_t_§y_r_e___ s T

Total Republican .........ccccoceevercenenne 45
Total Democrat .......cccceeveeceenennn. 51

END PARTY ID SECTION

Project #81-4694-01
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POLITICAL STUDY

1. Generally speaking, would you say things in this country are heading in the right direction, or are they off on
the wrong track?

AP/ Ipsos PoLL:
NEWSWEEK.COM PoLL: ALL REGISTERED
REGISTERED VOTERS 18-29 VOTERS
10/1- 9/7- 8/3- 7/5- 6/1- 10/4-
14/04 22/04 17/04 20/04 15/04 6/04
Right direction.........cccccoveeiiinennenn. 45 47 42 43 40 43
Wrong track........coceeevieeeiiiieec e 53 51 54 54 58 54
NOtSUre ...oovvveeeeeeiieeee e 2 2 4 3 2 3

5/3 - 4/5 - 3/1 - 2/2 - 1/2 -
20/04 20/04 17/04 18/04 18/04

Right direction .........cc.cccoooiiiiennnn 40 44 39 40 48
Wrong track........ceeevieeieiiiieeiniieeee 58 56 58 58 49
NOt SUre ..o 2 - 3 2 3

Project #81-4694-01
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Newsweek/Ipsos-Public Affairs Poll

2. Overall, do you approve, disapprove or have mixed feelings about the way George W. Bush is handling his
job as President? (IF APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE, ASK:) Is that strongly (approve/disapprove) or
somewhat (approve/disapprove)? (IF HAVE MIXED FEELINGS OR NOT SURE, ASK:) If you had to
choose, do you lean more toward approve or disapprove?

NEWSWEEK.COM PoLL: AP/ Ipsos PoLL:
LIKELY ! AL ! ALL
VOTERS | REGISTERED VOTERS LIKELY | REGISTERED
18-29 18-29 VOTERS . VOTERS
10/1-  10/1- 9/7- 8/3- 7/5- 6/1- 10/4- ! 10/4-
14/04 | 14/04 22/04 17/04 20/04 15/04 6/04 ! 6/04
Strongly approve .................. 34 + 30 25 25 22 24 34 i 31
Somewhat approve............... 3 + 8 11 11 9 9 7 i 9
Lean toward approval........... 6 | 9 9 15 10 5 ! 8
Still have mixed feelings........ - - - 1 1 2 1 ; 1
Lean toward disapproval ...... 0 . 13 17 13 13 16 10 5 12
Somewhat disapprove........... 5 4 6 6 4 6 5 | 6
Strongly disapprove............... 41 .+ 33 32 34 35 33 38 ; 33
Notsure......ccc.oeeviueinenee.. 1 | - - 1 1 - - -
Total APProve ........ooeeeeen. 4 | 46 45 45 46 43 46 | 48
Total Disapprove ................ 56 | 53 55 53 52 55 53 51
Mean Rating’........................ 37 | 39 38 38 37 37 39 | 40
| 5/3- 45 31-  212-  12-
. 20/04 20/04 17/04 18/04 18/04
Strongly approve .................. 26 25 22 21 29
Somewhat approve............... b9 10 10 11 14
Lean toward approval........... v 13 12 12 14 11
Still have mixed feelings....... o 1 2 2 2
Lean toward disapproval ...... L 16 19 15 17 17
Somewhat disapprove.......... L4 8 5 5 6
Strongly disapprove.............. 31 25 34 30 21
Notsure......ccccovviiiiiennenn. - - - - -
Total Approve ........cccceeeeeenn 47 47 44 46 54
Total Disapprove ................ 52 51 54 51 44
Mean Rating' ...........c........ 3.9 4.0 3.7 3.8 4.3

"Mean rating is calculated by assigning each response except “not sure” a value from 1 to 7, with “strongly approve”
receiving a value of 7, and “strongly disapprove” a value of 1.

Project #81-4694-01
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3. And when it comes to (READ ISSUE) do you approve or disapprove or have mixed feelings about the way
George W. Bush is handling that issue?

(IF APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE, ASK: ) Is that strongly (approve/disapprove) or somewhat (approve/
disapprove)? (IF HAVE MIXED FEELINGS OR NOT SURE, ASK:) If you had to choose, do you lean more
toward approve or disapprove?

Some- Lean Still Lean Some-
Strongly what Toward Have Toward what Strongly Total Total
Ap- Ap- Ap- Mixed Disap- Disap- Disap- Not | Ap- Disap- Mean-
prove prove proval Feelings proval prove prove Sure . prove prove Rating’
Handling the economy
LIKELY VOTERS 18-29
10/1-14/04 ... 22 11 9 1 6 13 38 - 42 57 3.5
REGISTERED VOTERS 18-29
10/1-14/04 ..o 20 13 11 1 7 16 32 - 44 55 3.6
9/7-22/04 19 16 9 2 11 13 30 - 43 54 3.7
8/3-17/04 21 15 11 1 14 9 29 - 47 52 3.9
7/5-20/04 23 15 10 2 12 7 30 1 48 50 3.9
6/1-15/04 20 13 9 1 14 15 28 - 43 56 3.7
5/3-20/04 18 14 10 3 21 10 24 - 42 56 3.8
4/5-20/04 22 13 11 - 12 11 31 - 46 54 3.8
3M-17/04 ..o 19 15 12 1 10 11 32 - 46 53 3.7
2/2-18/04 ... 14 16 10 3 15 11 30 1 40 56 3.6
1/2-18/04 ... 18 21 16 1 11 7 25 1 54 44 4.1
AP/ Ipsos PoLL
All likely voters ................. 28 11 7 1 8 7 38 - 47 52 3.8
All registered voters ......... 25 13 8 2 9 9 34 - 47 51 3.8
Handling domestic
issues like health care,
education, the
environment and energy
LIKELY VOTERS 18-29
10/1-14/04 ... 18 15 8 1 8 9 41 - 41 58 3.4
REGISTERED VOTERS 18-29
10/1-14/04 ... 15 20 11 1 10 9 34 - 45 53 3.6
9/7-22/04 16 16 10 1 13 13 30 1 43 55 3.6
8/3-17/04 19 14 11 2 12 12 29 1 45 53 3.7
7/5-20/04 18 17 10 1 13 11 29 1 45 53 3.7
6/1-15/04 .....cooeeeeee 14 15 11 2 13 14 29 2 40 56 3.6
5/3-20/04 .......ooeeeeienn 14 16 15 2 17 8 27 1 46 52 3.8
4/5-20/04 ..o 14 16 11 2 13 13 31 - a1 56 3.5
3M-17/04 ... 15 14 14 2 13 9 33 - 43 55 3.5
2/2-18/04 ....c.ooeiiene 13 13 14 2 16 13 29 - 39 58 3.5
1/2-18/04 ... 13 22 15 1 13 11 25 - 50 48 3.9
AP/ Ipsos PoLL
All likely voters ................. 23 13 8 1 8 7 40 - 43 56 3.6
All registered voters 20 15 8 2 11 8 36 - 43 55 3.6

'Mean rating is calculated by assigning each response except “not sure” a value from 1 to 7, with “strongly approve” receiving a value of 7, and “strongly
disapprove” a value of 1.

NOTE: Registered voters 18-29 year-old from Newsweek.com/lpsos Poll.
All likely and registered voters from AP/Ipsos Poll conducted October 4-6, 2004. National poll of voters of all ages.
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Q.3 (cont.) Some- Lean Still Lean Some-
Strongly what Toward Have Toward what Strongly Total Total
Ap- Ap- Ap- Mixed Disap- Disap- Disap- Not Ap- Disap- Mean-
prove prove proval Feelings proval prove prove Sure prove prove Rating’
(ASKED OF HALF THE REGISTERED VOTERS 18-29.)
Handling foreign policy
issues and the war on
terrorism
LIKELY VOTERS 18-29
10/4-14/04 .........ccceee. 39 6 3 - 10 5 37 - 47 53 4.0
REGISTERED VOTERS 18-29
10/4-14/04 ........cceeeee.. 34 8 5 1 13 7 32 - 47 53 4.0
9/7-22/04 ... 26 11 4 - 16 8 34 1 a1 58 3.7
8/3-17/04 ... 35 12 7 2 8 7 29 - 54 44 4.3
715-20/04 ......ooeiiane 25 10 11 3 11 6 34 - 46 52 3.8
6/1-15/04 .....coveiiiene 29 9 9 - 15 7 30 1 47 52 3.9
5/3-20/04 .......oooviiiene 32 12 10 1 15 4 26 - 55 44 4.3
4/5-20/04 ... 31 8 7 1 17 10 26 - 47 53 4.0
(PRIOR TO APRIL 5-20, 2004 - THIS ITEM WAS ASKED OF EVERY REGISTERED VOTER AGE 18-29)
3M-17/04 ..o 29 12 9 1 15 6 28 - 50 48 4.1
2/2-18/04 ....c.oeeiiene 32 12 7 1 14 9 25 - 50 48 4.2
1/2-18/04 ... 37 11 9 1 13 7 22 - 57 42 4.5
AP/ Ipsos PoLL
All likely voters ................. 38 5 6 1 10 6 34 - 49 50 4.1
All registered voters ......... 36 5 9 1 12 6 31 - 50 49 4.1
(ASKED OF THE OTHER HALF OF THE REGISTERED VOTERS 18-29.)
Handling the situation in
Iraq
LIKELY VOTERS 18-29
10/4-14/04 .........c.oceuee.... 27 7 7 2 12 8 37 - I 42 57 3.7
REGISTERED VOTERS 18-29
10/4-14/04 ........cceeee.. 29 9 6 1 12 9 34 - 44 54 3.8
715-20/04 ..o 26 7 10 1 9 6 41 - 42 56 3.6
6/1-15/04 ....coveiiiee 25 7 1 14 10 37 - 39 60 3.5
5/3-20/04 .......ooeviienn 23 10 11 1 13 11 31 - 44 55 3.7
AP/ Ipsos PoLL
All likely voters ................. 33 5 6 2 8 4 42 - 44 54 3.7
All registered voters ......... 32 7 2 9 5 38 - 46 52 3.8

'Mean rating is calculated by assigning each response except “not sure” a value from 1 to 7, with “strongly approve” receiving a value of 7, and “strongly

disapprove” a value of 1.

NOTE: Registered voters 18-29 year-old from Newsweek.com/Ipsos Poll.
All likely and registered voters from AP/Ipsos Poll conducted October 4-6, 2004. National poll of voters of all ages.
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LV1. Sometimes things come up and people are not able to vote. In the 2000 election for President, did you

happen to vote? (IF NO, ASK:) Why not?

Voted In 2000
Did Not Vote In 2000

- Did not live in state/district at the time

- Too young to vote at the time

- Not registered, too busy, something

- Not sure why not
NOt SUre ....cce i

NEwWSWEEK.COM PoLL: AP/ Ipsos PoLL:
LIKELY | REGISTERED AL ALL
VOTERS : VOTERS LIKELY ' REGISTERED

18-29 18-29 VOTERS VOTERS
10/1- 10/1- 10/4- 10/4-
14/04 14/04 6/04 6/04

64 ' 57 91 ' 86

36 43 9 i 14

3 ! 3 1 ! 1

16 17 3 3

11 i 13 2 i 4

6 : 9 3 : 6

- 1 - -

LVv2. On November 2", the election for President will be held. Using a 1-to-10 scale, where 10 means you are
completely certain you will vote and 1 means you are completely certain you will NOT vote, how likely are
you to vote in the upcoming presidential election? You can use any number between 1 and 10, to indicate
how strongly you feel about your likelihood to vote.

NEWSWEEK.COM PoLL: AP/ Ipsos PoLL:
LIKELY | REGISTERED ALL ALL
VOTERS VOTERS LIKELY ' REGISTERED
18-29 18-29 VOTERS VOTERS
10/1- 10/1- 10/4- 10/4-
14/04 14/04 6/04 6/04
10, certain to VOte ......eeeeeveveeeeeen 92 | 76 95 | 86
D e 6 | 9 3 | 4
B e 2 ! 6 2 ! 4
T s - i 3 - i 2
B e - 5 1 - 5 1
D s | 2 - | 2
B - i - - i -
SRR - i 1 - i -
2 s - ' - - ' -
1, certain will NOT vote........cocen...... - 2 - 1
NOt SUIE ... - i - - i -
Not Registered to Vote................... - -
Total Likely To Vote (8-10)............. 100 91 100 94
Total Less Likely To Vote (1-7) ..... - 9 - 6
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How much interest do you have in following news about the campaign for President, a great deal, quite a bit,
only some, very little, or no interest at all?

NEwWsSWEEK.COM PoLL: AP/ Ipsos PoLL:
LIKELY | REGISTERED ALL | ALL
VOTERS VOTERS LIKELY ' REGISTERED
18-29 18-29 VOTERS VOTERS
10/1- 10/1- 10/4- 10/4-
14/04 14/04 6/04 6/04
Agreatdeal.........ccoociiiiiiiiniiiiinc, 52 35 60 44
Quite @ bit.......oooovvvviiii 48 34 40 30
Only SOME ...vvvveeeieeiiiieee e, - 24 - 19
Very little ..o - 5 - 4
Nointerestatall ..........cccooeeevivennnnnn.... - 2 - 3
Notsure.........ccceeeeeevveviiieieeeeeaeean. - - - -
Total Great Deal/Quite a Bit............ 100 69 100 75
Total Only Some or Less................. - 31 - 25

Likely voters - (64% of registered voters 18-29) Respondents who say they have a great deal or quite a bit of

interest in following news about the campaign (Q.LV3) AND one of the following:

- Voted in 2000 (Q.LV1) AND rating of 8-10 (Q.LV2), OR;
- Did not vote in 2000 because too young to vote (Q.LV1) AND rating of 8-10, OR;
- Did not vote in 2000 for reason other than too young AND rating of 10.

EV1.

Have you already voted in the upcoming November general election by going to an early voting location, or

by mailing in an early voting or absentee ballot, or not? (If NO, or NOT SURE, ASK:) Do you plan to vote
early or will you vote on election day?

Yes, Have Voted.......ccccceevecererrneeee

No, Have
- Will vote
- Will vote

- (NOT READ) Will not vote

Not Voted...........cevuuernnne
early ...ooocovviiii e
on election day ................

- Not sure/refused if voting early ......
Not Sure/Refused If Voted Early ...

NEWSWEEII(.COM PoLL: AP/ IP§os PoLL:
LIKELY | REGISTERED AL | ALL
VOTERS VOTERS LIKELY | REGISTERED
18-29 18-29 VOTERS VOTERS
10/4- 10/4- 10/4- 10/4-
14/04' 14/04' 6/04 6/04
4 5 5 4
96 95 95 96
12 11 15 14
84 83 80 80
- 1 - 1
- - - 1

'This question was asked of the registered voters 18-29 only on October 4-14.

Project #81-4694-01
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(ASKED ONLY OF THOSE WHO SAY THEY HAVE ALREADY VOTED IN Q.EV1.)
For whom did you vote -- George W. Bush for President and Dick Cheney for Vice President, the

Republicans, John Kerry for President and John Edwards for Vice President, the Democrats, or Ralph Nader
for President and Peter Camejo for Vice President, the Independents?

EV2.

4alb.

Voted Early

- Bush-Cheney, the Republicans................

- Kerry-Edwards, the

- Nader-Camejo, the Independents
- (NOT READ) None/other candidate

Democrats

- Not sure/refused who for.................couue...

Did Not/Will Not Vote Early (Q.EV1)

NEwWsSWEEK.COM PoLL: AP/ Ipsos PoLL:
LIKELY | REGISTERED AL | ALL
VOTERS : VOTERS LIKELY ' REGISTERED
18-29 | 18-29 VOTERS : VOTERS
10/4- | 10/4- 10/4- | 10/4-
14/04" 14/04 6/04 | 6/04
5 | 4 5 | 4
1 i 2 i 2
3 4 2 2
926 96 95 96

"This question was asked of the registered voters 18-29 only on October 4-14.

If the election for President and Vice President were held today and the candidates were George W. Bush
for President and Dick Cheney for Vice President, the Republicans, and John Kerry for President and John
Edwards for Vice President, the Democrats, and Ralph Nader for President and Peter Camejo for Vice
President, the Independents, for whom would you vote? (IF UNDECIDED/ NONE/NOT SURE, ASK:) Do you

lean more toward...?

NEWSWEEK.COM PoLL: AP/ Ipsos PoLL:
LIKELY ! AL | ALL
VOTERS | REGISTERED VOTERS LIKELY | REGISTERED
18-29 18-29 VOTERS VOTERS
10/1- 10/1- 9/7 - 8/3 - 10/4- 10/4-
14/04 © 14/04 22/04 17/04 6/04 | 6/04
TOTAL BUSH-CHENEY .........ccccvrunenn 42 P45 44 41 46 | 47
- Bush-Cheney, the Republicans.......... 42 143 43 41 43 44
- Already voted for Bush-Cheney ......... - | N/A N/A 2 2
- Undecided, lean Bush-Cheney........... 1 L2 1 - 1 1
TOTAL KERRY-EDWARDS................. 52 47 45 50 50 a7
- Kerry-Edwards, the Democrats .......... 49 44 43 48 47 i 43
- Already voted for Kerry-Edwards ....... 3 2 N/A N/A 2 2
- Undecided, lean Kerry-Edwards......... - 1 2 2 1 2
TOTAL NADER-CAMEJO.................... 3 L4 6 5 2 2
- Nader-Camejo, the Independents ...... 3 : 4 5 3 2 : 2
- Already voted for Nader-Camejo........ - - N/A N/A - -
Undecided, lean Nader-Camejo............ - - 1 2 - -
(NOT READ) None/other candidate ..... 1 1 4 3 1 2
NOt SUrE....coieiieee e 1 2 1 1 1 2
Already voted, other/(DK/REF)............. - - N/A N/A - -
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(ASKED ONLY OF THOSE WHO SELECT A CANDIDATE IN Q.4a.)

4c.

could change your mind before the election in November?

Definitely will vote for candidates......
Probably will vote for candidates ......
Could change mind...........cccccuvveeeen..

NOt SUIe...coiiiiiiiiee e,

Definitely will vote for candidates......
Probably will vote for candidates ......
Could change mind..........ccccceeevnneenn.

NOt SUI€ ...oeiiiiiiiiiee e

Page 10
Newsweek/Ipsos-Public Affairs Poll

In November, will you definitely vote for that candidate, probably vote for that candidate, or do you think you

NEWSWEEK.COM PoLL: AP/ Ipsos PoLL:
LIKELY ALL | ALL
VOTERS REGISTERED VOTERS LIKELY ! REGISTERED
18-29 18-29 VOTERS VOTERS
Would Vote For Bush-Cheney
10/1- ¢ 10/1- 9/7 - 8/3 - 10/4- 10/4-
14/04 + 14/04 22/04 17/04 6/04 ; 6/04
83 po72 64 68 86 i 80
13 19 23 20 10 ! 15
4 8 13 12 4 | 5
- 1 - - - ! -
Would Vote For Kerry-Edwards
77 1 68 56 58 78 i 73
14 P20 33 28 15 5 18
9 | 12 11 13 7 | 9
- ' - - 1 - ' -

Strong Bush-Cheney ......................
Weak Bush-Cheney..........cccccco.......
TOTAL BUSH-CHENEY ..................
Strong Kerry-Edwards ....................
Weak Kerry-Edwards.............cc.cc....
TOTAL KERRY-EDWARDS ............
Nader-Camejo ......ccooccvevevnieeeiniiieenns
Undecided/other ............cocccevevienn.

NEWSWEEK.COM PoLL:

BUSH-CHENEY VS. KERRY-EDWARDS: HIERARCHICAL VOTE WITH “LEANERS”

AP/ Ipsos PoLL:

LIKELY | AL | ALL
VOTERS REGISTERED VOTERS LIKELY REGISTERED
18-29 18-29 VOTERS VOTERS
10/1-  10/1- 97 - 8/3 - 10/4- 10/4-
14/04 © 14/04 22/04 17/04 6/04 6/04
34 P32 28 29 38 | 37
8 v 14 16 13 7 5 10
42 145 44 4 46 : 47
41 32 24 28 39 34
111 15 21 22 1" 13
52 .47 45 50 50 ; 47
3 4 6 5 2 ; 2
3 3 5 4 3 ! 4
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5. And if the election for Congress were held today, would you want to see the Republicans or Democrats win
control of Congress?
NEWSWEEK.COM PoLL: AP/ Ipsos PoLL:
LIKELY AL ! ALL
VOTERS REGISTERED VOTERS LIKELY : REGISTERED
18-29 | 18-29 VOTERS | VOTERS
10/1-  10/1-  9I7 - 8/3- 10/4- 10/4- 10/4- | 10/4-
14/04 | 14/04 22/04 17/04 6/04 6/04 6/04 | 6/04
Republicans .................. 40 43 38 41 40 40 44
Democrats........cccceunnee. 51 | 48 52 47 50 50 48 |
Neither (VOL).............. 7 4 9 8 5 8 5 :
Not SUre.........ccovwen.... 2 2 1 4 5 2 3
5/3 - 4/5 - 31 - 2/2 - 1/2 -
| 20/04 20/04 17/04 17/04 18/04
Republicans .................. 139 41 39 37 41
Democrats..................... 51 49 51 50 46
Neither (VOL).............. 7 8 6 7 9
Not sure.......cccceeeunnnnn. 3 2 4 6 4
LV4. Generally speaking, do you consider yourself a liberal, moderate, or conservative?
NEWSWEEK.COM PoLL: AP/ Ipsos PoLL:
LIKELY ! REGISTERED ALL ! ALL
VOTERS | VOTERS LIKELY | REGISTERED
18-29 18-29 VOTERS VOTERS
10/1- 10/1- 10/4- 10/4-
14/04 | 14/04 6/04 6/04
LIDEral ..o 32 i 30 20 i 19
Moderate ..o 33 33 41 i 40
Conservative ........ccccceeveeeeecciiieeeee. 33 34 38 : 39
NoOt SUre......, 2 3 1 ! 2
(ASKED ONLY OF THOSE WHO SAY THEY VOTED IN THE 2000 ELECTION IN Q.LV1.)
LV5. In the 2000 election for president, did you vote for?
NEwWSWEEK.COM PoLL: AP/ Ipsos PoLL:
LIKELY : REGISTERED ALL i ALL
VOTERs | VOTERS LIKELY | REGISTERED
18-29 18-29 VOTERS VOTERS
10/4- 10/4- 10/4- 10/4-
14/04" | 14/04' 6/04 6/04
Voted In 2000...........ocueeeeeereeerereesersesenesanenes 64 57 91 86
- George W. Bush, the Republican.................. 28 25 45 44
- Al Gore, the Democrat .........c..ccccovrcivicrcnne 30 25 40 : 36
- Ralph Nader, the Green Party Candidate ..... 4 4 3 3
- (NOT READ) Not sure/refused who ! !
VOted FOr ..o 1 E 1 2 E 2
- (NOT READ) Too young to vote at the time 1 1 - -
- Not sure/refused who for............cccccvveeeeeenn. - ! - 1 ! 1
Registered, But Did Not Vote
IN 2000.......ccccemrecrerreceerrsseee e snr e s s nee e s nneeennas 36 44 9 14
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DEMOGRAPHICS

NOTE: Results for demographic questions represent all registered voters 18-29 unless otherwise indicated.

D1a. First of all, in what year were you born?

D1b. Have you already had a birthday this year?

(IF RESPONDENT REFUSES Q.D1a OR Q.D1b, Q.D1c ASKED. RESULTS SHOWN IN SUMMARY BELOW.)

D1c. Are you:

D2. Are you employed:

TOTAL EMPLOYED .......ccccceevennnnnne
Full time.....oooveeeeieieee e,
Parttime....cccoooovivviiiieiee

Not employed ........cccoevvviviiiinnnn.

Retired.......ccoooovviviiiiiiieieeee
Refused/not sure...........cccoeveeeeee..

12
13

18
19
23

75
53
22
25

(Q.D3 ASKED ONLY OF THOSE WHO ARE EMPLOYED FULL OR PART-TIME IN Q.D2.)
D3. We would also like to have just a general idea of what type of occupation you have. Which one of the
following best describes your current job?

Professional.........c.ccccoeiiiieiiiiie e
Senior executive or manager....................
Clerical or administrative ............c.cccec......
Sales Or Services ......ooocveeeeeeeeeiiiiieeeeee
A skilled trade or technical occupation......
Blue-collar work or laborer ........................
Farming or fishing ...........cccoeviiniiiinnenn.
Other (VOL) ...

Refused/not sure .........ccccceeviieeeiiiinennne.
Not Employed Full/Part Time (Q.D2).........

D4. What is the last year of school you completed?
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Grade school or some high school .................
Completed high school .............ccccccoeeiiinenn.n.
Some community college or university, but
did not finish ...
Completed technical school or a community
COllEQE ...
Completed a university or Bachelor’'s degree .
Completed a post-graduate degree such
as aMaster's or Ph.D. .....ccoocveviiiiiiiiiiecce,
Refused/not sure ...........ccooceeviiiieiniiicce,

18
5
9

13

13
8

9

25

32

13
21

10
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D5. Are you a full time student, a part-time student or not a student?
STUDENT ..o 40
- Full-time student....................oeie 25
- Part-time student...........cccccovieis 15
NOT A STUDENT ......oococeemiinrnrnianes 60
Refused/not sure..........cccccvviuerenee -
D6. Are you currently married?
YES o 41
NO L 59
Refused/not sure..........ccccceeeevieeens -
D7. Including yourself and any children, how many people are currently living in your household?
LR RR 13
2 31
B s 27
G 15
D 10
B O MONE ... 4
Refused/not sure..........ccccceeevieenns -

(Q.D8a-c ASKED ONLY OF THOSE WHO SAY MORE THAN ONE PERSON IN HOUSEHOLD IN Q.D7.)

D8a. How many children under 6 years are currently living in your household?

D8b. How many children ages 6 to 12 are currently living in your household?

D8c. How many children ages 13 to 17 are currently living in your household?

D9. Are you a parent?

D10. Do you currently own stocks, bonds or mutual funds?
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42
33
10
8
57

35
65

43
56
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(Q.D11 ASKED ONLY OF THOSE WHO SAY THEY OWN STOCKS, BONDS OR MUTUAL FUNDS IN Q.D10.)
D11. In the past 12 months, how many times did you make changes in your investments - buying or selling stocks
or stock mutual funds either within or outside an employer-sponsored 401K plan?

INVESTORS
[N [o] o= TR 31
T IME. e 28
2 tiMES..uueiiiiiiiiieeeiie e 11
BHIMES . 7
A (] 01T SN 5
5109 tIMES. ..o 13
1010 14 tiMES.uuuneeeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 2
1510 19 tiMeS.cueeiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeee e, 1
201024 tiMES..cvvveeeeeeeeieeee e -
25 tiMesS OF MOrE ......vvvvvvvvrnrirneirereenenrnennnns 1
Refused/notsure.................................. 1
Active Investors (5 times or more)........ 17
D12. Do you own your home, or do you rent?
[ 11 o RN 46
ReNnt.....oooeeeeieeeeee e 49
Refused/not sure............................. 5
D13. Do you live with your parents?
Yes, live with parents ....................... 26
Do not live with parents..................... 74
Refused/not sure........................... -

D14a. What religion are you? Protestant, Catholic, Jewish, or some other religion?

Protestant.......cccccovvvvveviiin 55
CatholiC ..ccoeeeeeiiiiieeeeee e, 22
JEWISh ..o 1
Some other religion ..........cccccoeoveeens 5
(NOT READ) No religion .................. 13
Refused/not sure............................. 4

D14b. Would you describe yourself as either an evangelical or a born-again Christian, or neither?

Born-again Christian.............cc.c....... 25
Evangelical .........cccooiiiiiiie 4
Neither........ccoooiii 70
Refused/not sure...........cccceeevviiennee. 1
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D15a. Are you of Hispanic ethnicity?

(Q.D15b ASKED ONLY OF THOSE WHO DO NOT SAY THEY ARE HISPANIC IN Q.D15a.)
D15b.  Are you white, black, Asian, or some other race?

(RESULTS SHOWN IN SUMMARY BELOW.)

D16. Could you please tell me your household income from all sources in 2003?

Under $15,000........ccccccuveereeereiinenen. 9
$15,000 to less than $20,000 ........... 5
$20,000 to less than $25,000 ........... 8
$25,000 to less than $30,000 ........... 5
$30,000 to less than $40,000 ........... 13
$40,000 to less than $50,000........... 10
$50,000 to less than $75,000........... 23
$75,000 to less than $100,000......... 7
$100,000 Or MOre ..o 14
Refused/not sure.............ccocovvvvnenn... 6
REGION:
Northeast............oovvviieiiiiieee 17
Midwest .......coeeiiiiiiieeee 23
South..covveeiiie 35
WESt ... 25
METROPOLITAN STATUS:
urban ... 31
Suburban.........ccceeeeeiiiiieeeeeeeeees 50
Rural.......oooveiieiiiceeee e 19
GENDER:
Male ..o 51
Female .......ccoooeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeee, 49
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